18.56 crore and a corresponding "Lease liability" of Rs. 18.90 crore by adjusting retained earnings net
of taxes of Rs. 0.22 crore as on 01 April 2019. In respect of leases that were classified as operating
leases, on applying Ind AS 17, Rs. 11.11 crores have been reclassified from "Property, plant &
equipment" to "Right of use asset".

Consequently, in the statement of profit and loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in
respect of operating leases has changed from "Rent" in previous period to "Depreciation and
amortisation expense" for the right of use assets and "Finance cost" for interest accrued on lease
liability. As a result, the "Rent", "Depreciation and amortisation expense" and "Finance cost" of the
current period is not comparable to the earlier periods.

To the extent the performance of the current period is not comparable with earlier period results, the
reconciliation of above effect on statement of profit and loss for the quarter and six months ended 30
September 2019 is as under:

(Rs. in Crores

Adjustments to increase (decrease) Qtr. ended 30th Changes due to Qtr. ended

in net profit Sept 2019 Ind AS 116 30th Sept 2019

comparable basis Increase as reported

decrease
Rent 5.10 (0.80) 4.30

Depreciation and amortisation 21.28 0.64 21.92
expenses
Finance Cost 8.58 0.44 9.02

Profit before tax 42.26 (0.28) 41.98

Less: Tax expense (7.86) 0.10 (7.76)

Profit after tax (0.18) 34.22

Adjustments to increase (decrease) Six months ended Changes due to Six months
in net profit 30th Sept 2019 Ind AS 116 ended 30th

comparable basis Increase Sept 2019 as
(decrease) reported

Rent 10.11 (1.61) 8.50

Depreciation and amortisation 40.57 1.28 41.85
expenses

Finance Cost 16.07 0.88 16.95

Profit before tax 71.68 (0.55) 71.13

Less: Tax expense (14.49) 0.19 (14.30)

Profit after tax 57.19 (0.36) 56.83

8) Subsequent to the quarter ended 30 September 2019, the Company has entered into definitive
agreement with Shareholders of Germany based Automotive Lamps engineering, design & testing
company, Delvis Gmbh, to acquire 100% interest in the company. The enterprise value of the
company along with its two subsidiaries Delvis Solution and Delvis Products is ~Euro 21 Mn, subject
to adjustments, if any, at closing. The transaction is subject to customary closing conditions and other
regulatory approvals and is expected to be concluded in the current year.

For and on behalf of the Board of

Delhi ;:::;:

[…]

95.77 crore and a corresponding "Lease liability" of Rs. 110.62 crore by adjusting retained earnings
net of taxes of Rs. 10.10 crore as on 01 April 2019. In respect of leases that were classified as
operating leases, on applying Ind AS 17, Rs. 26.22 crores have been reclassified from "Property, plant
& equipment" to "Right of use asset".

Consequently, in the statement of profit and loss for the current period, the nature of expenses in
respect of operating leases has changed from "Rent" in previous period to "Depreciation and
amortisation expense" for the right of use assets and "Finance cost" for interest accrued on lease
liability. As a result the "Rent", "Depreciation and amortisation expense" and "Finance cost" of the
current period is not comparable to the earlier periods.

To the extent the performance of the current period is not comparable with earlier period results, the
reconciliation of above effect on statement of profit and loss for the quarter and six months ended 30
September 2019 is as under:

(Rs. in Crores)
Adjustments to increase (decrease) Qtr. ended 30th Changes due to Qtr. ended
in net profit Sept 2019 Ind AS 116 30th Sept 2019

comparable basis Increase as reported
(decrease)

Rent 11.78 (4.12) 7.66
Depreciation and amortisation 70.66 3.29 73.95
expenses
Finance Cost 21.84 2.00 23.84
Profit before tax 70.07 (1.17) 68.90

Less: Tax expense (17.43) 0.27 (17.16)
Profit after tax 52.64 (0.90) 51.74

Adjustments to increase (decrease) Six months ended Changes due to Six months
in net profit 30th Sept 2019 Ind AS 116 ended 30th

comparable basis Increase Sept 2019 as
(decrease) reported

Rent 23.76 (7.90) 15.86
Depreciation and amortisation 138.98 6.17 145.15
expenses
Finance Cost 43.74 3.91 47.65
Profit before tax 155.19 (2.18) 153.01

Less: Tax expense ( 45.34) 0.50 (44.84)
Profit after tax 109.85 (1.68) 108.17

9) Subsequent to the quarter ended 30 September 2019, the Parent Company has entered into definitive
agreement with Shareholders of Germany based Automotive Lamps engineering, design & testing
company, Delvis Gmbh, to acquire 100% interest in the company. The enterprise value of the
company along with its two subsidiaries Delvis Solution and Delvis Products is ,;..,Euro 21 Mn, subject
to adjustments, if any, at closing. The transaction is subject to customary closing conditions and other
regulatory approvals and is expected to be concluded in the current year.

Place : Gurugram, Haryana
Date : 14 November 2019